
RESOLUTION APPROVING SECOND AMENDMENT TO 2012 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF 

COMMERCE CITY AND THE URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY OF THE 
CITY OF COMMERCE CITY 

URA 2016-03 

WHEREAS, the City of Commerce City (the '^ity") and the Urban Renewal 
Authority of the City of Commerce City (the "URA") previously entered into that certain 
2012 Intergovernmental Agreement between the City ofCommerce City and the Urban 
Renewal Authority of the City of Commerce City, dated July 2, 2012 (the "2012 IGA"), 
relating to a loan from the City to the URA in the amount of $2.5 million to allow the 
URA to demolish structures located at the former Mile High Greyhound Park property at 
6200 and 6210 Dahlia Street, Commerce City, Colorado (the "Demolition Loan"); 

WHEREAS, by amendment dated March 3, 2014, the City and the URA previously 
amended the 2012 IGA for the. purpose of, among other things, increasing the Demolition 
Loan by $250,000 to cover to costs of the remediation and to provide the URA a small 
amount for operating funds; 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the 2012 IGA to increase the 
amount of the loan by $100,000 to provide additional amounts for operating funds 
relating lo the administration of urban renewal activity at the former Mile High 
Greyhound Park property; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, 
COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The attached "Second Amendment to 2012 Intergovernmental Agreement 
between the City of Commerce City and the Urban Renewal Authority of the 
City ofCommerce City" ("Amendment") is hereby approved. 

2. The Executive Director and Secretary are hereby authorized and directed to 
sign and attest the Amendment on behalf of the URA. 

RESOLVED AND PASSED THIS ' - DAY OF FEBRUARY 2016. 

LauraO.,Bauer, Secretary 

URBAN RENE^ 
THEJGITY O] 

AUTHORITY OF 
ERCE CITY 

biW, Chairman 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO 2012 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY AND THE URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF 
COMMERCE CITY ("Amendment'') is made and entered into effective this day of 

, 2016 ("Effective Date"), by and between CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, 
COLORADO, a home rule municipality whose address is 7887 East 60th Avenue, Commerce City, CO 
80022 ("City"), and the URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, a 
duly organized urban renewal authority existing pursuant to the laws of the State of Colorado 
("Authority"), to further amend that certain 2012 Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of 
Commerce City and the Urban Renewal Authority ofthe City of Commerce City, dated July 2, 2012 (the 
"2012 IGA"), relating to a loan from the City lo the Aulhority in the amount of $2.5 million to allow the 
Authority to demolish structures located al the former Mile High Greyhound Park property at 6200 and 
6210 Dahlia Street, Commerce City, Colorado. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration ofthe mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, 
the sufficiency of which is expressly acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Amendments. The 2012 IGA, as amended, is hereby amended by the following: 

a. The seventh (7'"') clause of the Recitals is hereby amended lo read as follows: 

WHEREAS, the Authority desires that the City make a loan to the 
Authority in the amount of Two Million, Eight Flundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($2,850,000.00) (the 'Loan") lo enable the Authority to effect 
environmental abatement and demolition of structures on its Property and 
finance other uses authorized by the Executive Director of the Urban Renewal 
Aulhority to support the activities ofthe Urban Renewal Authority of the City 
of Commerce City; and 

b. Section I . I of the 2012 IGA is hereby amended to read as follows: 

1.1 Loan Commitment. The City hereby commits to loan $2,850,000.00 to 
the Aulhority for the purpose of financing the environmental abatement 
and demolition of structures on the Property described on attached 
Exhibit "A" and olher uses authorized by the Executive Director ofthe 
Urban Renewal Authority lo support the activities of the Urban Renewal 
Authority of the City of Commerce City pursuant lo the tenns and 
conditions, of this Agreement. The Loan shall be evidenced by a 
promissory note (the "Promissory Note") executed by the Authority, a 
copy of which is attached as Exhibit "B". 

c. Exhibit B to the 2012 IGA, a Promissory Note in the amount of $2,500,000.00 dated July 2, 
2012 (hereinafter, "Exhibit B"), is hereby further amended follows; 

i. The amount identified in the upper left-hand corner of Exhibit B is amended to read: 
$2,850,000.00. 



ii. The first paragraph.of Exhibit B is hereby amended to read as follows: 

For value received, the undersigned Urban Renewal Authority of the 
City ofCommerce City, Colorado, an urban renewal aulhority organized and 
existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Colorado ("Maker") 
whose address is 7887 E. 60"' Avenue, Commerce City, Colorado 80022, 
promises to pay to the order of City of Commerce City, Colorado, a municipal 
corporation ("Note Holder") al 7887 E. 60"' Avenue, Commerce City, Colorado 
80022, or such other place as Note Holder shall designate in writing in lawful 
money of the United States of America the principal sum of Two Million 
Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($2,850,000.00) with interest ihereon 
as hereinafter set forth. Unless the repayment date is extended by written 
agreement of the parties as may be mutually agreed upon, all amounts due and 
owing hereunder shall be due and payable in equal annual Installments 
extending over a ten-year period commencing the earlier of the following: (i) 
one (1) year after the date redevelopment of the property described on Exhibit 
"A" to the 2012 Intergovernmental Agreement ("2012 IGA") referenced below 
(the "Property") is commenced by Maker; or (ii) the dale the Property or a 
portion thereof is sold by Maker. 

2. Remainder of 2012 IGA in Full Force and Effect. All other provisions of and exhibits to the 2012 
IGA and Exhibh B thereto shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

[Remainder ofthis page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows-l 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date. 

CITY OF COMMERCE CITY 

ATTEST: 
Brian K. McBroom, City Manager 

Laura J. Bauer, MMC, City Clerk 
Approved as lo form: 

Robert R. Gehler, Cily Attorney 

URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITV OF THE 
CITY OF COMMERCE CITY 

Brian K. McBroom, Executive Director 
ATTEST: 

Laura J. Bauer, Secretary 
Approved as to form: 

Robert R. Gehler, General Counsel 


